

Fisheries Management (Southern Squid Jig Fishery Management Plan 2005) Temporary Order 2010

Fisheries Management Act 1991

I JAMES FINDLAY, Acting Chief Executive Officer and delegate of the Australian Fisheries Management Authority, make this order under subsection 43(2) of the *Fisheries Management Act 1991* (the Fisheries Management Act), being satisfied that:

- (a) it is necessary to take action under s43 of the Fisheries Management Act;
- (b) the action is consistent with AFMA objectives; and
- (c) no other action is appropriate.

Dated: 18 June 2010

JAMES FINDLAY

A/g Chief Executive Officer

Australian Fisheries Management Authority

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Fisheries Management (Southern Squid Jig Fishery Management Plan 2005) Temporary Order 2010.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 1 July 2010.

3. Replacement of SquidMAC with the South East Management Advisory Committee

In the *Southern Squid Jig Fishery Management Plan 2005* all references to 'SquidMAC' are taken to be to the South East Management Advisory Committee, established under section 54 of the *Fisheries Administration Act 1991*.

Note

This is a Legislative Instrument and must be registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act* 2003